WHEREAS the Mayor, Members of Council and staff at the City of Mississauga are saddened to learn of the passing of Irene Arasim, a retired City of Mississauga employee, who passed away on Sunday, June 5, 2022;

AND WHEREAS Irene worked for the City of Mississauga for 26 years, in the role of Records Administrator in the Clerk's Office from 1992 until her retirement;

AND WHEREAS Irene was affectionately known by her colleagues as the By-law Queen;

AND WHEREAS Irene was the life of the party and enjoyed celebrating important life events and birthdays with her team members;

AND WHEREAS Irene was a highly respected and valued member of the Legislative Services team and her knowledge of everything about the City's by-laws was unmatched;

AND WHEREAS Irene was a devoted wife to Jerry and beloved mother to son Shane Tait, his wife Amanda Penney, stepson Jason Arasim, his wife Brandee, step-daughter Melissa McKeen her husband John. Loving Grandmother to Josie and Lincoln, Jason Jr., Mercedes, Jasmine & Kiera.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that sincere condolences be extended on behalf of the Mayor, Members of Council and staff of the City of Mississauga to the Arasim family.